

No. 13-485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5529

ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Suite 5525  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6711

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

GAJAN SIVAKUMARAN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8165

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I.    The Maryland Tax Burdens Interstate Commerce in Violation of the Commerce Clause Because It Is Not Fairly Apportioned.....	7
A. The Commerce Clause Requires States To Fairly Apportion the Tax Base of Multistate Corporations .....	7
1. State Efforts To Tax Gross Proceeds from Interstate Sources Impermissibly Burden and Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce .....	7
2. The Court Requires Fair Apportionment To Avoid Impermissible Burdens and Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce .....	10
B. The Fair Apportionment Requirement Should Apply to S Corporations and Individuals.....	12
C. Maryland’s Tax Scheme Fails To Meet the Fair Apportionment Requirement .....	15
1. Maryland’s Tax Scheme Fails the Internal Consistency Test.....	15
2. Maryland’s Tax Scheme Fails the External Consistency Test .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Rule Urged by the Comptroller Would Threaten Grave Harm to the National Economy .....	19
A. Maryland’s Tax Scheme Obstructs Business and Capital in Interstate Commerce.....	20
B. The Comptroller’s “Residency” Justification Defies Precedent and Reason.....	22
C. State Penalties on Domestic Businesses for Out-of-State Operations Are of No Less Concern Than State Efforts To Exclude Out- of-State Businesses from In-State Operation .....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Tax.</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	20
<i>American Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	11, 21, 24
<i>Baldwin v. GAF Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	12
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	12
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1823) .....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	14
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1958).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 23
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	10
<i>Frey v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011) .....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwin, White &amp; Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	13, 22
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	14
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938) .....	8, 9, 15, 22
<i>Jalbert Leasing, Inc. v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 449 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	11
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) .....	9, 18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382.....	9
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	11
<i>Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11, 24
<i>Washington Dep’t of Revenue v. Ass’n of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	5, 12, 23
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	14, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C § 1366(b) .....	18
Md. Code Ann., Econ.-Dev. § 5-540 .....	24
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703 .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-107 .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
David McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> (2001).....	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Benchmark Data for Shipments for M3 Industry Categories: 2009-2011</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/manufacturing/m3/bench/annualdata.xls">http://www.census.gov/manufacturing/m3/bench/annualdata.xls</a> .....	6
